

Department of **Environmental Protection**

Lawton Chiles Governor

Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

January 29, 1997

Mr. Forrest L. Swanso Executive Cleaners 1382 Howland Boulevard, Suite 122 Deltona, Florida 32738

Facility No. 1270132

Dear Mr. Swanso:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you submitted on October 31, 1996.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V general permit. This annual operation fee is \$50 and it is due and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing address, location address, responsible official, or phone number, please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510 Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Fl 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit Program, please contact the District or local air program compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

Dotty Diltz, Chief

Bureau of Air Monitoring

and Mobile Sources

DD/jw

cc: Mr. Louis Nichols, Central District

"Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources"



Department of Environmental Protection

127 1032 1270132

Lawton Chiles Governor Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

April 20, 1997

Executive Cleaners 1382 Howland Boulevard 122 Deltona, Florida 32738

Re: 1996 Title V General Permit Fees

Dear Business Owner:

Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C., requires the Department to provide written notice to facilities to submit payment of an annual operation fee of \$50. The fee is due and payable annually between January 15 and March 1 for the preceding year during which the facility was in operation and subject to the requirement of the rule and general permit.

Initial fee invoices were mailed January 7. This was followed by a second invoice sent by certified mail on February 15. As of this date, our records indicate that your payment has not been received.

For your convenience, an invoice is enclosed. Please return the bottom portion of the invoice along with your payment.

If you have any questions concerning your payment, please contact Sandy Bowman or Marnie Brynes at 904/488-6140.

Sincerely,

Henry Estevez Administrator

Mobile Source Control Section Bureau of Air Monitoring and

Mobile Sources

HE\sb

Enclosure



COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Peter W. Schmidt Director

P. O. Box 10009 Richmond, Virginia 23240-0009 (804) 762-4000

In an effort to encourage economic growth while enhancing environmental quality, the Office of Pollution Prevention in the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality is distributing a videotape titled "It's not Just a Drop in the Bucket—Pollution Prevention through Preventive Maintenance." This video was developed as part of DEQ's effort to help industry, governments, businesses, and individuals learn more about pollution prevention.

Pollution prevention techniques can help manufacturers, businesses, government offices, and even households to reduce the amount of waste entering the environment and save money as a result. Pollution prevention is any activity that reduces, avoids, or eliminates the generation of waste at its source. This includes, but is not limited to: equipment or technology modifications; process or procedure modifications; substitution of raw materials; improvements in housekeeping, maintenance training or inventory control; and closed-loop recycling.

Among the simplest methods of pollution prevention is a practice that already may be a routine part of many businesses, preventive maintenance. Preventive maintenance involves the regular inspection and cleaning of equipment, including lubrication, testing, measuring, and replacement of worn or broken parts. It also addresses the periodic inspection of equipment such as seals and gaskets to prevent leaks and spills.

The pollution prevention video was produced as a resource for business, industry, and government agencies to assist them in strengthening a program that stops pollution at its source.

By showcasing already established preventive maintenance programs at several Virginia firms, the video demonstrates the importance of preventive maintenance to corporate and agency bottom lines. "It's Not Just a Drop in the Bucket" highlights preventive maintenance benefits such as increased efficiency, prolonged equipment life, fewer shutdowns and slowdowns from equipment failure, and less waste from rejected, off-specification products.

This video is available free of charge from the DEQ Office of Pollution Prevention. Produced through a grant from the US Environmental Protection Agency, the video may not be sold but may be copied and distributed as needed. For more information, or to obtain a copy, contact Stephen Hunter at:

Virginia Department of Environmental Quality Office of Pollution Prevention 629 East Main St., 7th Floor PO Box 10009 Richmond, VA 23240-0009 (804) 762-4545 (800) 592-5482 email, shunter@dolphin.envirolink.org S/25/95

A somet on time

for you.

#1270132

1. (a) add date control device installed

1. (c) should not be marked

3. new small area should be marked

P.15 4. new small r.c. should be marked

(c) or (d) + (f) should be marked

Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location
Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):
Forsest L-Sidacego
2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):
Executive Cleaners
3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:
NONE
4. Facility Location: 1382 Howland Blud 122
Street Address: City: Letmo County: Volusia Zip Code: 31738
)
5. Facility Identification Number (DEP Use)
5. Facility Identification Number (DEP Use):
Responsible Official
6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:
Forrest L. Swango
7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
7. Responsible Official Mailing Address: Organization/Firm: $E \times e \subset \mathcal{A}$ $\cup e \subset \mathcal{A}$ $\cup e \subset \mathcal{A}$ Street Address: 1362 $\cup e \subset \mathcal{A}$
City: County: 1/2/2012 Zip Code: 23750
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number: Telephone: (10-) 574- 553 Fax: () -
Telephone: (/a-) 574-1530 Fax: () -
Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)
9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):
10. Facility Contact Address:
Street Address: City: County: Zip Code:
City. Zip Code.
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: () - Fax: () -

RECEIVED

OCT 3 1 1996

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 6-25-96

Page 13 of 16

Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources

Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

		Date	Date		Date	Date		Date	Date
		Machine	Control	i I	Machine	Control	į	Machine	Control
T 014 1:		Initially	Device	1	Initially	Device	,,,	Initially	Device
Type of Machine	ID	Purchased	Installed	שו	Purchased	Installed	ID	Purchased	Installed
Example	#1	03-OCT-93	12-NOV-93	#2	08-DEC-91		#3	02-MAR-92	02-MAR
Dry-to-Dry Unit									
(1) w/ ref. condenser	1	2-7-697							
(2) w/ carbon adsorber									
(3) w/ no controls									
Washer Unit				ı					
(4) w/ ref. condenser			1						
(5) w/ carbon adsorber									
(6) w/ no controls									
Dryer Unit			1	·					
(7) w/ ref. condenser				T					
(8) w/ carbon adsorber						<u> </u>			
(9) w/ no controls									
Reclaimer Unit		<u> </u>		·			*	:	
(10) w/ ref. condenser					1				
(11) w/carbon adsorber									
(12) w/ no controls									
 (b) Control devices are (c) No control devices 2.(a) What was the total of the control of the contr	are requant	equired to be ity of perchlo ons ow many? [_	installed [perc)	purchased in				
3. What is the facility's so (Indicate with an "X". Existing small ar	Selec ea so	t one classifi	cation only.)	ew sn	nall area sou	rce [3) of	Part II?	
Existing large are	ea soi	urce []	Ne	ew la	rge area sour	ce []		

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 6-25-96

 What control technology is required on machines (Indicate with an "X".) 	pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
Existing large area source Carbon adsorber []	Refrigerated condenser []
New small area source Refrigerated condenser	· •
New large area source Refrigerated condenser	~
	units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant d hot water generating units on-site meet the following
	have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298 atural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment e than one percent sulfur is fired.
All steam and hot water generating units exempt No such units on-site	
Equipment Monitoring	and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site	in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases	
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair	
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring	
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration mor	nitoring []
(e) Instrument calibration	
(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan	

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 6-25-96

The second secon

Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)

Please indicate	te with an "X" the appropriate selection:	•
	I hereby surrender all existing air permits a facility indicated in this notification form;	- ·
	No air permits currently exist for the operathis notification form.	tion of the facility indicated in
	Responsible Officia	l Certification
this notific statement maintain i	ication. I hereby certify, based on informatio ts made in this notification are true, accurate the air pollutant emissions units and air polli	ned in Part II of this form, of the facility addressed in n and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the and complete. Further, I agree to operate and ution control equipment described above so as to ermit as set forth in Part II of this notification form.
I will proi	mptly notify the Department of any changes t	o the information contained in this notification.
Signature	rest Swango	9-20-56 Date

	1 14 10102	
, en , g	P.14	BEST AVAILABLE COP
P	l addate control	and the second s
	1. (c) should not be	
1. Facility Owner/	marked	
Food		
2. Site Name (For	3. new small areq	
Ex	should be marked	
3. Hazardous Was	P. 15	
	4. new Small r. c. Should	/
4. Facility Location	4. Mew six d	
Street Address:	be marked	1236
City:	(c) or (d) + (f) should	1738
5. Facility Identifi		127
	be marked	
	Corrections made 1/2, 197	1 m.
	Amukal	
6. Name and Title	Familie	
For		
7. Responsible O.	in in the state of	
Organization/Fir	m: Executive Cleaners 1382 Howland Blud 122	•
	Hores County: Volvisia 2	ip Code: 32735
		75
	icial Telephone Number: (107) 574-1 (30) Fax: () -	
Telephone.	1/07574-5530 Fax: () -	
	Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)	
9. Name and Title	of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):	-

). Facility Contact Address:			
Street Address: City:	County:	Zip Code:	,

RECEIVED

OCT 3 1 1996

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 6-25-96 Page 13 of 16

Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources

Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):
Forsest L. Sidausa
2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):
Executive Cleaners
3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:
NONE
4. Facility Location: 1382 Howland Blvd 122 Street Address:
Street Address: City: Latona County: Values q Zip Code: 31738
5. Facility Identification Number (DEP Use):
Responsible Official
6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:
Forrest L. Swanso
7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm: Executive Clearers
7. Responsible Official Mailing Address: Organization/Firm: Executive Cleaners Street Address: 1382 from Long Blue 121 City: Deltones County: County: County: Zip Code: 3235
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone: 4/07/574-1530 Fax: () -
Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)
9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):
10. Facility Contact Address:
Street Address:
City: County: Zip Code:
County. Zip Code.
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: () - Fax: () -

RECEIVED

OCT 3 1 1996

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 6-25-96 Page 13 of 16

Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources

Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

		Date	Date		Date	Date		Date	Date
	{	Machine	Control		Machine	Control		Machine	Control
		Initially	Device	ļ	Initially	Device		Initially	Device
Type of Machine	ID	Purchased	Installed	ID	Purchased .	Installed	ID	Purchased	Installed
	·	·							
Example	#]		12-NOV-93		08-DEC-91	_	#3	02-MAR-92	02-MAR-9
	, -				fig 1.74	7			
Dry-to-Dry Unit					2611	,		·	,
(1) w/ ref. condenser	1	2-7-69	2-1269	13	ge7	<u> </u>		1	
(2) w/ carbon adsorber			<u> </u>						<u> </u>
(3) w/ no controls								1	
Washer Unit			:						
(4) w/ ref. condenser									
(5) w/ carbon adsorber									
(6) w/ no controls									
Dryer Unit			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
(7) w/ ref. condenser								I	
(8) w/ carbon adsorber			1						
(9) w/ no controls			1						
Reclaimer Unit					<u></u>			•	
(10) w/ ref. condenser		T	1	<u> </u>					1
(11) w/carbon adsorber		†		1			-		
(12) w/ no controls		 	 		 				
(b) Control devices are (c) No control devices 2.(a) What was the total of the control of the control devices (b) If less than 12 mont Check why it is less	are r quant gallo	equired to be ity of perchlons ow many? [installed [perc)	purchased in				[]
 What is the facility's so (Indicate with an "X". Existing small ar Existing large are 	Selec ea so	et one classif	ication only.) Ne	ew sn	nitions found nall area sour	ce 🗸	3) of	Part II?	
LAISTING TANGE AN	-a 30	u, cc []	146	.vv iai	ige area sour	·· L	i		

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 6-25-96

4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to (Indicate with an "X".)	section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
Existing large area source Carbon adsorber [] Refrigerate	ed condenser []
New small area source Refrigerated condenser []	
New large area source Refrigerated condenser []	
5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water gexemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:	
All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas ex during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one pe	ccept for periods of natural gas curtailment
All steam and hot water generating units exempt No such units on-site	
Equipment Monitoring and Records	Reeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance	e with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases	
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair	
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring	
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring	
(e) Instrument calibration	
(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan	

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 6-25-96

Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)

lease indicate	e with an "X" the appropriate selection:
	I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)
(V)	No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in this notification form.
	Responsible Official Certification
this notific statement maintain i	ersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part II of this form, of the facility addressed in cation. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the s made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and the air pollution control equipment described above so as to ith all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form.
I will prof	mptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification. 1-7-9- 1-7-9-56
Signature	Date



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL RE-INSPECTION		
AIRS ID#: 1270132 DATE: 1/7/ FACILITY NAME: EXECUTIVE CL	97 TIME IN: 1:30 TIME HAA TO RETURN EANERS IN 3125 00	1146 E OUT: 2;00 1,0 WER NOT IN 17 3:45
FACILITY LOCATION: 1382 HOWL	AND BLVD.	
DELTONA, F	2 32738	
PART I: NOTIFICATION		
(check appropriate box)		
1. Existing facility notified DARM by 9/1/96		
2. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to sta	10/31/96	. 🗅
3. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general pe	ermit	
PART II: CLASSIFICATION		
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: (check appropriate box)		
·		
A. 1. Existing small area source dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr transfer only, x<200 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr (constructed before 12/9/91)	2. New small area source dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr transfer only, x<200 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr (constructed on or after 12/9/91)	
1. Existing small area source dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr transfer only, x<200 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr	dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr transfer only, x<200 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr	
1. Existing small area source dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr transfer only, x<200 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr (constructed before 12/9/91) 3. Existing large area source dry-to-dry only, 140 <x<2, 100="" 140<x<1,800="" 200<x<1,800="" both="" gal="" only,="" td="" transfer="" types,="" yr="" yr<=""><td>dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr transfer only, x<200 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr (constructed on or after 12/9/91) 4. New large area source dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, (constructed="" 100="" 12="" 140<x<1,800="" 200<x<1,800="" 9="" 91)<="" after="" both="" gal="" on="" only,="" or="" td="" transfer="" types,="" yr=""><td></td></x<2,></td></x<2,>	dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr transfer only, x<200 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr (constructed on or after 12/9/91) 4. New large area source dry-to-dry only, 140 <x<2, (constructed="" 100="" 12="" 140<x<1,800="" 200<x<1,800="" 9="" 91)<="" after="" both="" gal="" on="" only,="" or="" td="" transfer="" types,="" yr=""><td></td></x<2,>	
1. Existing small area source dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr transfer only, x<200 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr (constructed before 12/9/91) 3. Existing large area source dry-to-dry only, 140 <x<2, (constructed="" 100="" 12="" 140<x<1,800="" 200<x<1,800="" 9="" 91)<="" before="" both="" gal="" only,="" td="" transfer="" types,="" yr=""><td>dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr transfer only, x<200 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr (constructed on or after 12/9/91) 4. New large area source dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100="" 140<x<1,800="" 200<x<1,800="" both="" gal="" only,="" td="" transfer="" types,="" yr="" yr<=""><td></td></x<2,></td></x<2,>	dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr transfer only, x<200 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr (constructed on or after 12/9/91) 4. New large area source dry-to-dry only, 140 <x<2, 100="" 140<x<1,800="" 200<x<1,800="" both="" gal="" only,="" td="" transfer="" types,="" yr="" yr<=""><td></td></x<2,>	
1. Existing small area source dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr transfer only, x<200 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr (constructed before 12/9/91) 3. Existing large area source dry-to-dry only, 140 <x<2, (constructed="" 100="" 12="" 140<x<1,800="" 200<x<1,800="" 9="" 91)="" a="" appropriate="" before="" both="" check="" classification="" classification:<="" correct="" facility="" gal="" if="" is="" no,="" only,="" please="" td="" the="" this="" transfer="" types,="" yr=""><td>dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr transfer only, x<200 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr (constructed on or after 12/9/91) 4. New large area source dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, (constructed="" 100="" 12="" 140<x<1,800="" 200<x<1,800="" 9="" 91)="" after="" arba<="" both="" gal="" new="" on="" only,="" or="" small="" td="" transfer="" ty="" types,="" yr=""><td></td></x<2,></td></x<2,>	dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr transfer only, x<200 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr (constructed on or after 12/9/91) 4. New large area source dry-to-dry only, 140 <x<2, (constructed="" 100="" 12="" 140<x<1,800="" 200<x<1,800="" 9="" 91)="" after="" arba<="" both="" gal="" new="" on="" only,="" or="" small="" td="" transfer="" ty="" types,="" yr=""><td></td></x<2,>	

PART III: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility: (check appropriate boxes) 1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? NO STURAGE 2. Examining the containers for leakage? 3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? 4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at least 24 hours prior to disposal? 5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber DY DN C beds according to the manufacturer's specifications? PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS In Part II-A: If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V. If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser (complete A below). If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been prior to September 22, 1993 installed If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser (complete A and B below). A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources: (check appropriate boxes) 1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? 2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? 3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the condenser upon opening the door? 4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated condenser on a weekly basis? 5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the condenser exceeded 45°F?

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after

verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

В.	. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:	
1.	Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?	OY ON
2.	Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser inlet and outlet weekly?	OY ON
	Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?	OY ON
3.	Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber, if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?	OY ON ON/A
	Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?	OY ON
4.	Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction, or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction, or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?	OY ON
5.	Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual condenser coils?	□Y □N □N/A
6.	Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?	OY ON ON/A
II 🖜 .		
PA	ART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS	
н	as the responsible official: heck appropriate boxes)	
H (c	as the responsible official: heck appropriate boxes)	NO A
H (c)	as the responsible official: heck appropriate boxes)	AY, ON
H (c) 1. 2.	as the responsible official: heck appropriate boxes)	DY DN
H (c) 1. 2.	as the responsible official: heck appropriate boxes) Maintained receipts for perc purchased? Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?	YY
H (c) 1. 2.	as the responsible official: heck appropriate boxes) Maintained receipts for perc purchased? Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:	DY DN DY DN DY DN
H (c) 1. 2. 3.	as the responsible official: heck appropriate boxes) Maintained receipts for perc purchased? Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days	MY DN
H (c) 1. 2. 3.	as the responsible official: heck appropriate boxes) Maintained receipts for perc purchased? Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?	MY ON
H. (c) 1. 2. 3.	as the responsible official: heck appropriate boxes) Maintained receipts for perc purchased? Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? Maintained calibration data? (for direct reading instruments only)	DY DN DN/A
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.	as the responsible official: heck appropriate boxes) Maintained receipts for perc purchased? Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? Maintained calibration data? (for direct reading instruments only) Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?	OY ON MAYA
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.	as the responsible official: heck appropriate boxes) Maintained receipts for perc purchased? Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? Maintained calibration data? for direct reading instruments only) Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan?	OY ON MAYA OY ON MAYA OY ON
H. (c) 1. 2. 3. 5. 6. 7.	as the responsible official: heck appropriate boxes) Maintained receipts for perc purchased? Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? Maintained calibration data? (for direct reading instruments only) Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? Maintained deviation reports?	DY ON OY ON MOVA OY ON OY ON OY ON
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8.	as the responsible official: heck appropriate boxes) Maintained receipts for perc purchased? Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? Maintained calibration data? (for direct reading instruments only) Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? Maintained deviation reports? Problem corrected? Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?	Y ON OY ON MAYA OY ON OY ON OY ON OY ON
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8.	As the responsible official: heck appropriate boxes) Maintained receipts for perc purchased? Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? Maintained calibration data? (for direct reading instruments only) Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? Maintained deviation reports? Problem corrected?	Y ON OY ON MAYA OY ON OY ON OY ON OY ON

2.	2. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?								
	Visual examination (condensed so	X							
	Physical detection (airflow felt thr								
	Odor (noticeable perc odor)	À	•						
	Use of direct-reading instrumentat	o o							
	If using direct-reading instrume	ipment:		•					
	 a. Capable of detecting p 	ПY	ПИ						
	b. Calibrated against a st (PID/FID only)?	ΩY	□и						
	c. Inspected for leaks and	$\Box Y$	ПИ						
	d. Kept in a clean and se	$\Box Y$	□N						
	e. Verified for accuracy b	$\Box Y$	□N						
3.	Has the facility maintained a leak log?	ΩY	□и						
4.	4. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?								
	Hose connections, fittings, couplings, and valves	YY	□N	Muck cookers	YY	□и			
	Door gaskets and seating	KY Y	ПП	Stills	Y	□и			
	Filter gaskets and seating	χY	ПN	Exhaust dampers	ΠY	ПN			
	Pumps	XY	□N	Diverter valves	YY	□N			
	Solvent tanks and containers	YY	□N	Cartridge filter housings	XY	□N			
	Water separators	YY	□N		·				

Name of Responsible Official

Lours A. Michols

Inspector's Name (Please Print)

Date of

Inspector's Signature

Approximate Da

Date of Inspection

Approximate Date of Next Inspection

(407) 574-5530



Food Lion Shopping Center 1382 Howland Blvd. Deltona, FL 32738 FORMEST WOODY SWANGO PATSY SWANGO

ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION:

- O SOLITAIRE MKII NEIL & SPENCER LTD.
 HAS CONTAINMENT PAN
- · SAFETY KLEEN PICKS UP WASTE
- · HAS BEEN DOING CHEMICAL EXPOSURE ANALYSIS

 REBULT FOR PAULA DEXTER

 8 HR ACTUAL TWA \(\leq .05 \text{PPM} \) io/9/96

 EXCELLENT VENTILATION THROUGH FACILITY

A OSHA SOD 50 PPM

Z 333 613 568

AIRS ID 1270132

FORREST L SWANGO FORREST L SWANGO 1382 HOWLAND BLVD 122 DELTONA FL 32738

	Postage	\$
	Certified Fee	
	Special Delivery Fee	
	Restricted Delivery Fee	
April 1995	Return Receipt Showing to Whorn & Date Delivered	
April	Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, & Addressee's Address	
800	TOTAL Postage & Fees	\$
Form 3800	Postmark or Date	

SENDER: Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional service Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. Print your name and address on the reverse of card to you. Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or permit. Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece with the Return Receipt will show to whom the articidelivered.	this form so that we can return this exon the back if space does not be below the article number. e was delivered and the date	Ilso wish to receive the lowing services (for an tra fee): 1. Addressee's Address 2. Restricted Delivery consult postmaster for fee.		
3. Article Addressed to: AIRS ID FORREST L SWANGO FORREST L SWANGO 1382 HOWLAND BLVD 122 DELTONA FL 32738	<u> </u>	Certified Insured to Merchandise COD		
5. Received By: (Print Name) 6. Signature: (Addresse or Agent) X PS Fore 3811, December 1994	and fee is pai	8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested and fee is paid) 02595-97-B-0179		

		CERTIFIED (DomesticsMails)	MAIL កូly; No Insu	REC	EIPT Coverage Pro	ovided)	
	9600			Chi vi Ani	t Son a garage of Parings and	M	
	4129	Postage \$ Certified Fee			Postmark		
	9200	Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)			_. Her	e B	
	7000 0600	Recipi 10 EXECUTIV Street, 1382 HOWI City, Si	E CLEANEI AND BLVI	RS	132001AG	The state of the s	
SENDER: COM	1PLE	ETE THĮS SECTION		сом	PLETE THIS SE	firstructions CTION ON DEL	IVERY
 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 			<u> </u>	ceived by (Pleas gnature Ngr	se Print Clearly)	B. Date of Delivery 8-/7-C/ Agent Addressee	
Article Address 10 EXECUTIVE	Al	IRS ID # 127013200	1AG	1 1	•	different fom iter ery address belov -)
1382 HOWLAND BLVD 122 DELTONA FL 32738				3. Service Type Certified Mail Express Mail Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise Insured Mail C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes			
2. Article Number (Copy from service label) 7000; 0600; 002(6):14/39; 9600; 11111							
PS Form 3811,	July	1999	Domestic Re		eipt		102595-99-M-1789

U.S. Postal Service

	Ė	562	305	ų 5 4	
	Rece No Insu	ırance Co	r Cert verage F	t ified Mail Provided. nal Mail <i>(See rever</i> s.	<i>•)</i>
FOR 1382	REST L HOWL	All SWANG SWANG AND BLV L 32738	0	1270132	
	Certified	Fee			
	Special	Delivery Fe	9		
ம	Restrict	ed Delivery	Fee		
199		Receipt Sho Date Deliv			
Apri		ceipt Showing ddressee's Ad			
800	TOTAL	Postage & I	ees	\$	
PS Form 3800 , April 1995	Postmar	k or Date			

.

	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1. Addressee's Addressed at the date 2. Restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee.		Receipt Service
☐ Express I	Type ed Mail ceipt for Merchandise	Certified Insured	you for using Return
		if requested	Thank
	Registere Express Return Re 7. Date of D	□ Registered □ Express Mail □ Return Receipt for Merchandise 7. Date of Delivery 2-20-9-7	☐ Registered ☐ Certified ☐ Express Mail ☐ Insured ☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise ☐ COD 7. Date of Delivery 2-20-9 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested)

THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING

⁄304133

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: \$50.00

MAIL ROOM
MAR -2 98

Do NOT Remove Label

AIRS ID 1270132

FORREST L SWANGO FORREST L SWANGO 1382 HOWLAND BLVD 122 DELTONA FL 32738 FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY

Org.: 37550101000 EO: B1

Fund: 20-2-035001 Obj.: 002273